The Group’s exposure to this risk relates primarily to the Group’s cash and any cash on deposit.  The
Group does not use derivatives to mitigate these exposures. The Group manages its exposure to
interest rate risk by holding certain amounts of cash in fixed and floating interest rate facilities.  At the
reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

  2022 2021

  Weighted
average

interest rate

Balance Weighted
average interest

rate

Balance

  $ $
Cash and cash equivalents 0.53% 29,421,985 0% 24,704,473

64

Sensitivity

Within the analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions and the mix of
fixed and variable interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date. The 1% increase and 1% decrease in rates is based on
reasonably expected possible changes over a financial year.

At 30 June 2022, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

Profit
higher/(lower)

Profit
higher/(lower)

2022   2021
$   $

+ 1.0% (100 basis points) 294,220  247,045
- 1.0% (100 basis points) (294,220)   (247,045)

iii. Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to commodity price risk arises from iron ore held as inventory.

The policy of the Group is to sell iron ore at the spot price, and it has not entered into any hedging
contracts. The Group's revenue is exposed to fluctuation in the price of iron ore. As at 30 June 2022,
if iron ore prices had changed by 10%, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Iron ore price movement:

Profit
higher/(lower)

Profit
higher/(lower)

2022   2021
$   $